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 DIABETES  

Class Medication Form Dose Paediatric Trial  
HbA1c and BMI SDS/weight change# 

TGA approval PBS listed Non-PBS 
cost per 
month 

Biguanide Metformin Tablet: 
500mg 
850mg 
1000mg 

250 – 
2000mg 
daily 
divided in 
2 doses 

Metformin vs rosiglitazone. TODAY Study1 
Metformin youth T2D 10-16y2 

Metformin monotherapy in T2D3 

T2D ≥ 10 years T2D (general 
schedule) 

 

Metformin XR Tablet: 
500mg 
750mg 
1000mg  

500 - 
2000mg 
daily.  
Cannot be 
crushed 

Off-label use. 
APEG T2D Guidelines, MJA, 20204 

T2D > 18 years T2D (general 
schedule) 

 

GLP-1RA Semaglutide* 
(Ozempic)  

Pen: 
0.25/0.5mg  
1mg 

0.25 – 
1mg 
weekly 

Nil clinical trial data T2D > 18 years T2D (criteria based, 
authority required) 

~$130-
260 

Dulaglutide 
(Trulicity) 

1.5mg 1.5mg 
weekly  

Dulaglutide youth T2D 10-18y. AWARD-PEDS5 
Outcomes 
HbA1c: -0.6% (0.75mg), -0.9% (1.5 mg) vs +0.6% 
(26w) 
BMI: NS  

T2D > 18 years T2D (criteria based, 
authority required) 

~$135 

Liraglutide 
(Victoza) 

3ml pen 
cartridge: 
0.6mg,  
1.2mg,  
1.8mg  
 

0.6 – 
1.8mg 
daily 

Liraglutide youth T2D 10-17y. Ellipse Trial6 
Outcomes 
HbA1c: -0.64% vs +0.42% (26w) 
HbA1c: -0.5% vs +0.8% (52w) 
BMI SDS: NS (26w) 
(BMI SDS: -0.34 vs -0.16 (52w) 

T2D > 18 years No ~$300 

SGLT2 
inhibitor 

Dapagliflozin 
(Forxiga) 

5mg 
10mg  

5 – 10mg 
daily 

Dapagliflozin youth T2D RCT7 
Outcomes 
HbA1c: -0.26% vs +0.5% (24w NS) 

T2D > 18 years.  
Chronic Kidney Disease. 
Heart failure. 

T2D (criteria based, 
streamlined 
authority) 

 

Dapagliflozin 
(Xigduo XR) 

5/1000mg 
10/500mg 
10/1000mg  

5 - 
10mg/500

 T2D > 18 years.  Chronic 
Kidney Disease. 
Heart failure. 

T2D (criteria based, 
streamlined 
authority) 

 

https://www.nejm.org/doi/full/10.1056/NEJMoa1109333
https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/11772907/
https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/30800563/
https://www.mja.com.au/system/files/issues/213_01/mja250666.pdf
https://www.nejm.org/doi/full/10.1056/NEJMoa2204601#supplementary-materials
https://www.nejm.org/doi/full/10.1056/NEJMoa1903822
https://www.thelancet.com/journals/landia/article/PIIS2213-8587(22)00052-3/abstract
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Combined with 
metformin XR 

-2000mg 
daily 

Empagliflozin 
(Jardiance) 

10mg 
25mg 

10mg – 
25mg daily 

Empagliflozin vs linagliptin vs placebo youth T2D 
10-17y. DINAMO Trial8 
Outcomes 
HbA1c: -0.17% vs +0.68% (26w) 
Weight: NS 

T2D > 10 years. 
In those >18 years, 
Chronic Kidney Disease. 
Heart failure. 

T2D (criteria based, 
streamlined 
authority) 

 

Empagliflozin 
(Jardiamet XR) 
Combined with 
metformin XR 

5/500-
1000mg 
12.5/500-
1000mg  
 

5/500-
1000mg to 
12.5/500-
1000mg 
daily 
 

 T2D > 18 years. 
Chronic Kidney Disease. 
Heart failure. 

T2D (criteria based, 
streamlined 
authority) 

 

GIP and 
GLP-1RA 

Tirzepatide 
(Mounjaro) 

2.5mg 
5mg 
7.5mg 
10mg 
12.5mg 
15mg 

2.5 - 15mg 
weekly 

SURPASS-PEDS 
Completed Feb 2025 no results available yet 
https://clinicaltrials.gov/study/NCT05260021?cond
=Type%202%20Diabetes%20Mellitus%5C(T2DM%5
C)&intr=tirzepatide&rank=9  

T2D ≥18 years No ~$600 

 
 
 
DPP4 
inhibitors 

Linagliptin 
(Trajenta) 

5mg 5mg daily Empagliflozin vs linagliptin vs placebo youth T2D 
10-17y. DINAMO Trial8 
This did not demonstrate efficacy in paediatric 
patients 10-17 years 
Outcomes 
HbA1c: +033 vs +0.68% (26w; NS) 
Weight: NS 

T2D ≥18 years T2D (criteria based, 
streamlined 
authority) 

 

Sitagliptin 
(Januvia) 

50mg, 
100mg  

100mg 
daily 

Sitagliptin for youth with T2D 10-17y9 
This did not demonstrate efficacy in paediatric 
patients 10-17 years 
Outcomes 
HbA1c: -0.58 vs -0.09% (20w) 
HbA1c: +0.35 vs +0.73% (54w; NS) 
Weight: NS 

T2D ≥18 years T2D (criteria based, 
streamlined 
authority) 

 

 
NS: not significant, SDS: standard deviation score, BMI: body mass index #weight regain is observed once medication are ceased. *semaglutide is marketed under two brand 
names with two different indications: Ozempic indicated for the management of type 2 diabetes, Wegovy indicated for chronic weight management.   

https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/36738751/
https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/36738751/
https://clinicaltrials.gov/study/NCT05260021?cond=Type%202%20Diabetes%20Mellitus%5C(T2DM%5C)&intr=tirzepatide&rank=9
https://clinicaltrials.gov/study/NCT05260021?cond=Type%202%20Diabetes%20Mellitus%5C(T2DM%5C)&intr=tirzepatide&rank=9
https://clinicaltrials.gov/study/NCT05260021?cond=Type%202%20Diabetes%20Mellitus%5C(T2DM%5C)&intr=tirzepatide&rank=9
https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/36738751/
https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/36738751/
https://onlinelibrary.wiley.com/doi/10.1111/pedi.13282
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OBESITY 

NS: not significant, SDS: standard deviation score, BMI: body mass index #weight regain is observed once medication are ceased. *semaglutide is marketed under two brand 
names with two different indications: Ozempic indicated for the management of type 2 diabetes, Wegovy indicated for chronic weight management. 

 
 
 
 

Class Medication Form Dose Paediatric data (HbA1c / weight)# TGA 
approval 

PBS 
listed 

Non-PBS 
cost per 
month 

 
 
 
 
GLP-
1RA 

Liraglutide 
(Saxenda) 

0.6 – 
3mg 
doses 

3ml pen 
cartridge: 
0.6, 
1.2mg, 
1.8mg, 
2.4mg, 
3mg 
daily 

Liraglutide. Adolescents with Obesity10 
Kelly A, NEJM, 2020 
 
SCALE Kids. Liraglutide for Children 6 to <12 Years with Obesity11 
Fox CK, NEJM, 2024  

Obesity (BMI 
≥30kg/m2) ≥18 
years 

No ~$400 

Semaglutide* 
(Wegovy) 

0.25 - 
2.4mg  

0.25mg, 
0.5mg, 
1mg, 
1.7mg,  
2.4mg 
weekly  

STEP-TEENS. Semaglutide in adolescents with obesity12 
Weghuber D, NEJM, 2022 
Outcomes 
BMI: -16% vs +0.6% (68w) 
Study including 6-12 years currently recruiting.  
https://clinicaltrials.gov/study/NCT05726227?cond=Obesity&term= 
children&intr=semaglutide&rank=1#study-overview 
 

Obesity (BMI 
≥95th centile) 
adolescents ≥ 
12 years 

No ~$250-450 

GIP 
and 
GLP-
1RA 

Tirzepatide 
(Mounjaro) 

2.5 – 
15mg 
Kwikpen 
(pre-
filled) or 
vial  

2.5, 5mg, 
7.5mg, 
10mg, 
12.5mg,  
15mg 
weekly  

This trial was completed in early this year no results available yet 
https://clinicaltrials.gov/study/NCT05696847?cond= 
Obesity&intr=tirzepatide&rank=6  

T2D and 
obesity ≥18 
years 

No ~$600 

https://www.nejm.org/doi/10.1056/NEJMoa1916038?url_ver=Z39.88-2003&rfr_id=ori:rid:crossref.org&rfr_dat=cr_pub%20%200pubmed
https://www.nejm.org/doi/10.1056/NEJMoa2407379
https://www.nejm.org/doi/full/10.1056/NEJMoa2208601#supplementary-materials
https://clinicaltrials.gov/study/NCT05726227?cond=Obesity&term=children&intr=semaglutide&rank=1#study-overview
https://clinicaltrials.gov/study/NCT05726227?cond=Obesity&term=children&intr=semaglutide&rank=1#study-overview
https://clinicaltrials.gov/study/NCT05696847?cond=Obesity&intr=tirzepatide&rank=6
https://clinicaltrials.gov/study/NCT05696847?cond=Obesity&intr=tirzepatide&rank=6
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Current paediatric clinical trials, expected completion and comparative adult outcomes  
 

Trial name, 
number 

Medication Status Estimated 
completion 

Adult trial  Adult trial 
outcome 

Adult trial 
reference 

PIONEER TEENS 
 
NCT04596631 

Oral semaglutide vs 
placebo 

Actively recruiting March 2026 PIONEER 1 14mg dose resulted 
in: HbA1c -1.5%  
Weight -4.1kg  

Aroda et al Diabetes 
Care 2019 

NCT05067621  Semaglutide, sc 
weekly – assess 
effects in obese 
youth with IGT/T2D 
and NAFLD 

Actively recruiting January 2027 Sema-MiDiab01 

(retrospective, 
observational study) 

Positive impact on 
Beta-cell 
preservation 

Berra CC et al Front 
Endocrinol 2023 

SURPASS PEDS  
 
NCT05260021  
 
 

Tirzepatide sc weekly Closed, awaiting 
results 

 February 2025 SURPASS 1 10mg dose resulted 
in: HbA1c -1.89%.   
Weight -8kg 

Rosenstock J et al The 
Lancet 2021 

NCT04029480  Ertugliflozin vs 
placebo 

Active, not recruiting April 2025 VERTIS MET Trial 15mg Ertugliflozin 
resulted in:  
HbA1c -0.9%.   
Weight -3.6 kg  

Gallo S Diabetes 
Obes Met 2019 
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