DIABETES

Class	Medication	Form	Dose	Paediatric Trial HbA1c and BMI SDS/weight change#	TGA approval	PBS listed	Non-PBS cost per month
Biguanide	Metformin	Tablet: 500mg 850mg 1000mg	250 – 2000mg daily divided in 2 doses	Metformin vs rosiglitazone. TODAY Study¹ Metformin youth T2D 10-16y² Metformin monotherapy in T2D³	T2D ≥ 10 years	T2D (general schedule)	
	Metformin XR	Tablet: 500mg 750mg 1000mg	500 - 2000mg daily. <u>Cannot</u> be crushed	Off-label use. APEG T2D Guidelines, MJA, 2020 ⁴	T2D > 18 years	T2D (general schedule)	
GLP-1RA	Semaglutide* (Ozempic)	Pen: 0.25/0.5mg 1mg	0.25 – 1mg weekly	Nil clinical trial data	T2D > 18 years	T2D (criteria based, authority required)	~\$130- 260
	Dulaglutide (Trulicity)	1.5mg	1.5mg weekly	Dulaglutide youth T2D 10-18y. AWARD-PEDS ⁵ Outcomes HbA1c: -0.6% (0.75mg), -0.9% (1.5 mg) vs +0.6% (26w) BMI: NS	T2D > 18 years	T2D (criteria based, authority required)	~\$135
	Liraglutide (Victoza)	3ml pen cartridge: 0.6mg, 1.2mg, 1.8mg	0.6 – 1.8mg daily	Liraglutide youth T2D 10-17y. Ellipse Trial ⁶ Outcomes HbA1c: -0.64% vs +0.42% (26w) HbA1c: -0.5% vs +0.8% (52w) BMI SDS: NS (26w) (BMI SDS: -0.34 vs -0.16 (52w)	T2D > 18 years	No	~\$300
SGLT2 inhibitor	Dapagliflozin (Forxiga)	5mg 10mg	5 – 10mg daily	Dapagliflozin youth T2D RCT ⁷ Outcomes HbA1c: -0.26% vs +0.5% (24w NS)	T2D > 18 years. Chronic Kidney Disease. Heart failure.	T2D (criteria based, streamlined authority)	
	Dapagliflozin (Xigduo XR)	5/1000mg 10/500mg 10/1000mg	5 - 10mg/500		T2D > 18 years. Chronic Kidney Disease. Heart failure.	T2D (criteria based, streamlined authority)	

Pharmacotherapy for youth living with T2D and obesity

	Combined with metformin XR		-2000mg daily				
	Empagliflozin (Jardiance)	10mg 25mg	10mg – 25mg daily	Empagliflozin vs linagliptin vs placebo youth T2D 10-17y. DINAMO Trial ⁸ Outcomes HbA1c: -0.17% vs +0.68% (26w) Weight: NS	T2D > 10 years. In those >18 years, Chronic Kidney Disease. Heart failure.	T2D (criteria based, streamlined authority)	
	Empagliflozin (Jardiamet XR) Combined with metformin XR	5/500- 1000mg 12.5/500- 1000mg	5/500- 1000mg to 12.5/500- 1000mg daily		T2D > 18 years. Chronic Kidney Disease. Heart failure.	T2D (criteria based, streamlined authority)	
GIP and GLP-1RA	Tirzepatide (Mounjaro)	2.5mg 5mg 7.5mg 10mg 12.5mg 15mg	2.5 - 15mg weekly	SURPASS-PEDS Completed Feb 2025 no results available yet https://clinicaltrials.gov/study/NCT05260021?cond https://clinicaltrials.gov/study/NCT05260021?cond https://clinicaltrials.gov/study/NCT05260021?cond https://clinicaltrials.gov/study/NCT05260021?cond https://clinicaltrials.gov/study/NCT05260021?cond https://clinicaltrials.gov/study/NCT05260021?cond	T2D ≥18 years	No	~\$600
DPP4 inhibitors	Linagliptin (Trajenta)	5mg	5mg daily	Empagliflozin vs linagliptin vs placebo youth T2D 10-17y. DINAMO Trial ⁸ This did not demonstrate efficacy in paediatric patients 10-17 years Outcomes HbA1c: +033 vs +0.68% (26w; NS) Weight: NS	T2D ≥18 years	T2D (criteria based, streamlined authority)	
	Sitagliptin (Januvia)	50mg, 100mg	100mg daily	Sitagliptin for youth with T2D 10-17y ⁹ This did not demonstrate efficacy in paediatric patients 10-17 years Outcomes HbA1c: -0.58 vs -0.09% (20w) HbA1c: +0.35 vs +0.73% (54w; NS) Weight: NS	T2D ≥18 years	T2D (criteria based, streamlined authority)	

NS: not significant, SDS: standard deviation score, BMI: body mass index *weight regain is observed once medication are ceased. *semaglutide is marketed under two brand names with two different indications: Ozempic indicated for the management of type 2 diabetes, Wegovy indicated for chronic weight management.

OBESITY

Class	Medication	Form	Dose	Paediatric data (HbA1c / weight)#	TGA approval	PBS listed	Non-PBS cost per month	
GLP- 1RA	Liraglutide (Saxenda)	0.6 – 3mg doses	3ml pen cartridge: 0.6, 1.2mg, 1.8mg, 2.4mg, 3mg daily	Liraglutide. Adolescents with Obesity ¹⁰ Kelly A, NEJM, 2020 SCALE Kids. Liraglutide for Children 6 to <12 Years with Obesity ¹¹ Fox CK, NEJM, 2024	Obesity (BMI ≥30kg/m²) ≥18 years	No	~\$400	
	Semaglutide* (Wegovy)	0.25 - 2.4mg	0.25mg, 0.5mg, 1mg, 1.7mg, 2.4mg weekly	STEP-TEENS. Semaglutide in adolescents with obesity ¹² Weghuber D, NEJM, 2022 Outcomes BMI: -16% vs +0.6% (68w) Study including 6-12 years currently recruiting. https://clinicaltrials.gov/study/NCT05726227?cond=Obesity&term=children&intr=semaglutide&rank=1#study-overview	Obesity (BMI ≥95 th centile) adolescents ≥ 12 years	No	~\$250-450	
GIP and GLP- 1RA	Tirzepatide (Mounjaro)	2.5 – 15mg Kwikpen (pre- filled) or vial	2.5, 5mg, 7.5mg, 10mg, 12.5mg, 15mg weekly	This trial was completed in early this year no results available yet <a clinicaltrials.gov="" condenses.gov="" href="https://clinicaltrials.gov/study/NCT05696847?cond=" https:="" nct05696847.gov="" nct05696847?cond="https://condenses.gov/study/NCT05696847?cond=" nct0569686<="" nct0569696847.gov="" study="" td=""><td>T2D and obesity ≥18 years</td><td>No</td><td>~\$600</td>	T2D and obesity ≥18 years	No	~\$600	

NS: not significant, SDS: standard deviation score, BMI: body mass index *weight regain is observed once medication are ceased. *semaglutide is marketed under two brand names with two different indications: Ozempic indicated for the management of type 2 diabetes, Wegovy indicated for chronic weight management.

Pharmacotherapy for youth living with T2D and obesity

Current paediatric clinical trials, expected completion and comparative adult outcomes

Trial name, number	Medication	Status	Estimated completion	Adult trial	Adult trial outcome	Adult trial reference
PIONEER TEENS NCT04596631	Oral semaglutide vs placebo	Actively recruiting	March 2026	PIONEER 1	14mg dose resulted in: HbA1c -1.5% Weight -4.1kg	Aroda et al <i>Diabetes</i> Care 2019
NCT05067621	Semaglutide, sc weekly – assess effects in obese youth with IGT/T2D and NAFLD	Actively recruiting	January 2027	Sema-MiDiab01 (retrospective, observational study)	Positive impact on Beta-cell preservation	Berra CC et al Front Endocrinol 2023
SURPASS PEDS NCT05260021	Tirzepatide sc weekly	Closed, awaiting results	February 2025	SURPASS 1	10mg dose resulted in: HbA1c -1.89%. Weight -8kg	Rosenstock J et al <i>The</i> Lancet 2021
NCT04029480	Ertugliflozin vs placebo	Active, not recruiting	April 2025	VERTIS MET Trial	15mg Ertugliflozin resulted in: HbA1c -0.9%. Weight -3.6 kg	Gallo S <i>Diabetes</i> Obes Met 2019

REFERENCES

- 1. TODAY Study Group; Zeitler P, Hirst K, Pyle L, Linder B, Copeland K, Arslanian S, Cuttler L, Nathan DM, Tollefsen S, Wilfley D, Kaufman F. A clinical trial to maintain glycemic control in youth with type 2 diabetes. N Engl J Med. 2012 Jun 14;366(24):2247-56. doi: 10.1056/NEJMoa1109333. Epub 2012 Apr 29. PMID: 22540912; PMCID: PMC3478667.
- 2. Jones, K.L., et al., Effect of Metformin in Pediatric Patients With Type 2 Diabetes: A randomized controlled trial. Diabetes Care, 2002. 25(1): p. 89-94.
- 3. Matsuura, N., et al., Metformin monotherapy in children and adolescents with type 2 diabetes mellitus in Japan. Diabetol Int, 2019. 10(1): p. 51-57.
- 4. Pena, A.S., et al. Screening, assessment and management of type 2 diabetes mellitus in children and adolescents: Australasian Paediatric Endocrine Group guidelines. MJA, 2020. 213(1)
- 5. Arslanian, S.A., et al. Once-weekly dulaglutide for the treatment of youths with type 2 diabetes. NEJM, 2022;387:433-443.
- 6. Tamborlane, W.V., et al, Liraglutide in children and adolescents with type 2 diabetes. NEJM, 2019;381:637-646.
- 7. Tamborlane, W.V., et al, Efficacy and safety of dapagliflozin in children and young adults with type 2 diabetes: a prospective, multicentre, randomised, parallel group, phase 3 study. Lancet Diabetes and Endocrinology, 2022.
- 8. Laffel, L.M., et al, Efficacy and safety of the SGLT2 inhibitor empagliflozin versus placebo and the DPP-4 inhibitor linagliptin versus placebo in young people with type 2 diabetes (DINAMO): a multicentre, randomised, double-blind, parallel group, phase 3 trial
- 9. Jalaludin, M.M., et al, Efficacy and safety of the addition of sitagliptin to treatment of youth with type 2 diabetes and inadequate glycemic control on metformin without or with insulin, Pediatric Diabetes, 2021
- 10. Kelly, A.S., et al. A randomised, controlled trial of Liraglutide for adolescents with obesity. NEJM, 2020;382:2117-2128.
- 11. Fox, C.K., et al. Liraglutide for children 6 to <12 years of age with obesity a randomized trial. NEJM, 2025;392:555-565.
- 12. Weghuber, D., et al., Once-weekly Semaglutide in Adolescents with Obesity. NEJ, 2022;387:2245-2257